

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT

Docket No. 2021-0410

RICHARD ANTHONY & SANAZ ANTHONY

v.

TOWN OF PLAISTOW

Appeal from the Rockingham County Superior Court

BRIEF OF INTERVENORS-APPELLEES
MILTON REAL PROPERTIES OF MASSACHUSETTS, LLC

SULLOWAY & HOLLIS, PLLC

Derek D. Lick, Esquire (N.H.B. #14218)
9 Capitol Street
Concord, New Hampshire 03301
603-223-2800

Oral Argument: Derek D. Lick, Esq.

June 15, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 5

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND THE CASE 6

STANDARD OF REVIEW 21

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 22

ARGUMENT 23

I. THE TRIAL COURT’S REJECTION OF THE ANTHONYS’ “CONTRACTOR’S YARD” ZONING ISSUE AS UNTIMELY BASED ON THE COURT’S PRIOR DECISION IN A SEPARATE ZONING BOARD CASE WAS APPROPRIATE. 23

II. THE TRIAL COURT ACTED APPROPRIATELY WHEN IT AFFORDED DISCRETION TO THE PLANNING BOARD’S FACTUAL FINDINGS, WHICH WERE SUPPORTED BY THE EXTENSIVE RECORD OF RIGOROUS REVIEW. 33

CONCLUSION 36

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT 37

RULE 16(11) CERTIFICATION..... 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Hampshire Cases

<i>Accurate Transp., Inc. v. Town of Derry</i> , 168 N.H. 108 (2015)	29
<i>Atwater v. Town of Plainfield</i> , 160 N.H. 503 (2010)	26, 29, 30, 31
<i>Bosonetto v. Town of Richmond</i> , 163 N.H. 736 (2012)	25
<i>Daboul v. Town of Hampton</i> , 124 NH. 307 (1983).....	35
<i>Daniel v. B & J Realty</i> , 134 N.H. 174 (1991)	25, 27, 28
<i>Dube v. Town of Hudson</i> , 140 N.H. 135 (1995).....	29
<i>Finn v. Ballentine Partners, LLC</i> , 169 N.H. 128 (2016).....	31
<i>Hoffman v. Town of Gilford</i> , 147 N.H. 85 (2001).....	27
<i>Huard v. Town of Pelham</i> , 159 N.H. 567 (2009).....	28
<i>Ltd. Editions Properties v. Town of Hebron</i> , 162 N.H. 488 (2011).....	21
<i>Maplevale Builders, LLC v. Town of Danville</i> , 165 N.H. 99 (2013)	35
<i>McNamara v. Hersh</i> , 157 N.H. 72 (2008).....	26
<i>Merriam Farm, Inc. v. Town of Surry</i> , 168 N.H. 197 (2015).....	31
<i>Motorsports Holdings v. Town of Tamworth</i> , 160 N.H. 95 (2010).....	21
<i>Property Portfolio Group, LLC v. Town of Derry</i> , 163 N.H. 754 (2012).....	21, 22
<i>Singer Asset Finance Co., LLC v. Wyner</i> , 156 N.H. 468 (2007)	35

Treisman v. Kamen, 126 N.H. 372 (1985) 35

V.S.H. Realty, Inc. v. City of Rochester, 118 N.H. 778 (1978) 28

Statutes

RSA 674:33 27

RSA 676:5 27, 29, 30

RSA 677:15 21
